
Corrigendum to CJI2167P20                                                                                                                Page 1 of 7 
 

OIL INDIA LIMITED 

RAJASTHAN PROJECT 
JODHPUR 

 
 

CORRIGENDUM 

 
TENDER No. CJI2167P20 

 
 

1.0 Amendment No. 2 dated 14.10.2019 has been issued to incorporate the changes in 
tender clauses under BEC, SOW and Price Bid Format(Proforma-A) and also to  
extend the Bid Closing/Technical Bid Opening  Date  against Tender No. 
CJI2167P20 as under : 

 

Bid Closing Date & Time                  :  05.11.2019  at 11-00 hrs. (IST) 
 

Technical Bid Opening Date & Time :  05.11.2019  at 15-00 hrs. (IST) 
 

2.0 The following clauses under BEC, SOW and Price Bid Format (Proforma-A) are 

amended as under: 

 

Sl. 
No. 

CLAUSE 
REFERENCE 

NO. 

ORIGINAL CLAUSE AMENDED 
CLAUSE/ADDITIONAL 

CLAUSE 

1. PART – 2, 
BEC 
 
A. 
TECHNICAL 
CRITERIA: 
 
 
 

- 
 

NEW CLAUSE 
 
A. TECHNICAL CRITERIA: 
 

1.6   (a) The vendor has to 
obtain a Security Audit 
Certificate for the entire online 
solution(s) from a CERT-IN 
empanelled security auditor 
before making the system live 
and must submit an 
UNDERTAKING to this effect, at 
the time of submission of bid 
documents. 
 
(b) The vendor has to clearly 
indicate the IT Security 
approach adopted in their 
proposed solution(s), including 
data encryption of confidential 
data viz., email ID, mobile 
number, bank details, 
passwords, etc. to eliminate the 
possibility of frauds and 
misuse. 
 
(c) The website/web portal 
must also be secured by using 



Corrigendum to CJI2167P20                                                                                                                Page 2 of 7 
 

SSL Certificate and an 
UNDERTAKING to this effect 
must be submitted, at the time 
of submission of bid 
documents.  
 
(d) The vendor’s organisation 
must have achieved minimum 
CMMI Level – 3 Certification 
and certificate to this effect 
must be submitted.  
 
(e) The vendor’s organisation 
must have compliance with ISO 
20000 and certificate to this 
effect must be submitted. 
 

2. PART – 2 
 BEC 
 
A. 
TECHNICAL 
CRITERIA: 
 
 

- 
 
 

NEW CLAUSE 
 
A. TECHNICAL CRITERIA: 
 
1.7   (a) Bidder must confirm 
and certify that they have the 
capacity in smoothly 
conducting Test(s) for ten 
thousand (10,000) candidates 
per session, with holding of 
tests up to three (3) sessions in 
single day considering test 
Centre/s at Jaipur and 
Jodhpur. Otherwise the bid will 
be rejected. 
Note: The capacity in smoothly 
conducting Test(s) for ten 
thousand (10,000) candidates 
per session means the 
COMBINED Capacity of Test 
Centre/s at Jaipur and 
Jodhpur in the same 
session/time slot. 
 

3. PART – 3   
SECTION – II 
(SOW) 
 
 

Part: (A)  
Application Management and 
associated deliverables: 
 
MODULE II: CLEANING OF 

DATA, PREPARATION OF 
SHORTLIST AND 
HOSTING SHORTLIST 
 
1.5 For those, not shortlisted or 
qualified for CBT or any other 
trade/skill test a general regret 
message will appear on the 
screen. The text of the message 

Deleted. 



Corrigendum to CJI2167P20                                                                                                                Page 3 of 7 
 

will be provided by OIL. 

4. PART – 3   
SECTION – II 
(SOW) 
 
 
 

Part: (A)  
Application Management and 
associated deliverables: 
 
MODULE IV: PREPARATION OF 
FINAL RESULT, HOSTING & 
DECLARATION 
OF THE FINAL RESULT: 
 
1.3  On verification of the merit-
list by OIL HR team and written 
confirmation, the final-result is 
to be announced on-line by the 
agency. The candidates should 
be able to check their selection 
status by entering a 
combination of their personal 
information like Registration 
number/ email-id and date of 
birth. 
 

Part: (A)  
Application Management and 
associated deliverables: 
 
MODULE IV: PREPARATION OF 
FINAL RESULT, HOSTING & 
DECLARATION 
OF THE FINAL RESULT: 
 
1.3  On verification of the merit-
list by OIL HR team and written 
confirmation, the final-result is 
to be announced on-line by the 
agency. The candidates should 
be able to check their selection 
status by entering a 
combination of their personal 
information like Registration 
number/ email-id and date of 
birth. 
(a) While uploading the results 

online for respective test/s, 

only the Roll nos. of 

provisionally shortlisted 

candidates will be shown. 

5. PART – 3   
SECTION – II 
(SOW) 
 
 

Part: (A)  
Application Management and 
associated deliverables: 
 
MODULE IV: PREPARATION OF 
FINAL RESULT, HOSTING & 
DECLARATION 
OF THE FINAL RESULT: 
 
1.4  Each provisionally selected 
candidate will be informed 
about their selection, for which 
the standard text will be 
provided by OIL. Similarly, each 
non-selected candidate will get 
a regret message as per the text 
provided by OIL. In both the 
cases, the downloadable 

Part: (A)  
Application Management and 
associated deliverables: 
 
MODULE IV: PREPARATION OF 
FINAL RESULT, HOSTING & 
DECLARATION 
OF THE FINAL RESULT: 
 
1.4  Each provisionally selected 
candidate will be informed 
about their selection, for which 
the standard text will be 
provided by OIL.  
 
 



Corrigendum to CJI2167P20                                                                                                                Page 4 of 7 
 

message will have the 
Photograph and Registration 
Number of the Candidates along 
with date & time on real-time 
basis. 

6. PART – 3   
SECTION – II 
(SOW) 
 

 

Part (B):  
Question Paper, Answer Sheets 
of CBT/Trade/Skill Test & 
Evaluation: 
 
xxiv)  The entire job of 
conducting of CBT/trade/skill 
tests has to be fool proof and 
total confidentiality shall be 
ensured and guaranteed by the 
Contractor at every stage. 

Part (B):  
Question Paper, Answer Sheets 
of CBT/Trade/Skill Test & 
Evaluation: 
 
xxiv)  The entire job of 
conducting of CBT/trade/skill 
tests has to be fool proof and 
total confidentiality shall be 
ensured and guaranteed by the 
Contractor at every stage. 

(a)  Service provider has to 

ensure that detail 

instructions for the 

respective test/s are 

mentioned in the Admit 

Cards to be downloaded by 

the candidates with clear 

statement that candidates 

will not be allowed to carry 

any other item/s to 

exam/test Centre/s except 

for Admit Card and Govt 

issued Valid Photo ID proof. 

It will be sole responsibility 

of the candidate/s to 

ensure safe keeping of 

his/her belongings at own 

risk and arrangements 

including mobile phones, 

any other valuables. 

 

7. PART – 3   
SECTION – II 
(SOW) 
 

 

Part (B):  
Question Paper, Answer Sheets 
of CBT/Trade/Skill Test & 
Evaluation: 
 

xxv)  The CBT for eligible 
candidates for all the posts 
shall be held on the same day 
tentatively in the month of Dec-
2019 or Jan-2020. However, the 
final date will be confirmed to 
the successful bidder at least 45 
days in advance of CBT date. 
The date/s for other Qualifying 
Tests will be intimated 

Part (B):  
Question Paper, Answer Sheets 
of CBT/Trade/Skill Test & 
Evaluation: 
 

xxv)  The CBT for eligible 
candidates for all the posts 
shall be held TENTATIVELY in 
the month of Feb/March-
2020.However, the final date 
will be confirmed to the 
successful bidder at least 45 
days in advance of CBT date. 
The date/s for other Qualifying 
Tests will be intimated 



Corrigendum to CJI2167P20                                                                                                                Page 5 of 7 
 

subsequently by OIL, for which 
all the arrangements are to be 
made by the Contractor. 

subsequently by OIL, for which 
all the arrangements are to be 
made by the Contractor. 

 
8. 

PART – 3   
SECTION – II 
(SOW) 
 

 

Part (C):  
Conducting CBT, Skill/Trade 
Tests etc. and Submission of 
Results: 
 
i)  The contractor will arrange 
for fixing up adequate number 
of suitable test centres with 
basic amenities in Jodhpur, 
Rajasthan. 

Part (C):  
Conducting CBT, Skill/Trade 
Tests etc. and Submission of 
Results: 
 
i)  The contractor will arrange 
for fixing up adequate number 
of suitable test centres with 
basic amenities in Jodhpur and 
Jaipur, Rajasthan. 
 
(a) The online application 

module should include fields 
for candidates’ input to show 

1st and 2nd preference of test 
Centre between Jaipur and 
Jodhpur. However, a 
message or note should be 
displayed at the time of 
filling online application that 
preference of test centre will 
not guarantee allotment of 
desired test Centre to the 
candidate/s. 

(b) If the nos. of candidates 
appearing are more than 
10,000, then multiple 
sessions should be arranged 
[i.e. (upto 3 sessions a day, 
having 10,000 candidates in 
each session]. Beyond 3 
sessions exams will continue 
in other days as well. 

(c) Frisking of candidates with 
Metal detector while entering 
Test centres will be required 
to be ensured by service 
provider. 

(d) Pen/Paper for rough 

work/calculations etc. will 

be supplied to the 

candidates for use during 

the test by the service 

provider. 

9. PART – 3   
SECTION – II 
(SOW) 
 
 
 

Part (C):  
Conducting CBT, Skill/Trade 
Tests etc. and Submission of 
Results: 
 
xv)  The contractor may be 
required to set up a counter 

Part (C):  
Conducting CBT, Skill/Trade 
Tests etc. and Submission of 
Results: 
 
xv)  Service provider has to 
ensure that eligible candidates 



Corrigendum to CJI2167P20                                                                                                                Page 6 of 7 
 

with suitable manpower in each 
test centre, for reimbursement 
of TA/DA claims by certain 
reserved 
category candidates on 
production of valid 
documentary proof as per the 
condition mentioned in the 
recruitment notification to be 
published and further advice 
from OIL. The amount so 
disbursed to concerned 
candidates will be reimbursed 
to the Contractor after 
depositing the documentary 
proofs and their verification. 
 

claiming TA/DA must submit 
valid documentary proof and 
sign on a separate sheet to be 
provided by service provider 
during the test/s. Since the 
candidates’ Bank Details would 
be already captured while 
applying online, the TA/DA 
claim will be processed by OIL, 
after scrutiny of documentary 
proof and signature sheet of 
candidates received post 
exam/s from the service 
provider. 

10. PROFORMA-
A 
 
PRICE BID 
FORMAT 
 
 
 

Item No. 1) 
 
1) SOFTWARE 

DEVELOPMENT: 
 
Developing and maintenance of 
software for receiving online 
applications from candidates 
with features including (but not 
limited to) short-listing of 
candidates based on automated 
robust and error 
free system control, integrating 
relevant data facilitating 
finalization of results of 
Computer Based Test (CBT) as 
well as various Trade/Skill tests 
and 
communication to the 
candidates, generating various 
reports and updating of 
software package as and when 
required. 

Item No. 1) 
 
1) SOFTWARE 

DEVELOPMENT: 
 
Developing and maintenance of 
software for receiving online 
applications from candidates 
with features including (but not 
limited to) short-listing of 
candidates based on automated 
robust and error free system 
control, integrating relevant 
data facilitating finalization of 
results of Computer Based Test 
(CBT) as well as various 
Trade/Skill tests and 
communication to the 
candidates, generating various 
reports and updating of 
software package as and when 
required. 
  
Note: The entire database 
related to the recruitment is to 
be preserved by the service 
provider in secured and 
confidential manner for a period 
of five (05) years from the date 
of completion of Contract and 
to be shared with OIL in desired 
format/ report as and when 
required for internal 
requirements, responding to 
RTI queries, court cases or any 
other purpose. 
 

 



Corrigendum to CJI2167P20                                                                                                                Page 7 of 7 
 

3.0 All other terms & Conditions remain unchanged. 

 
 

**** 

 


